Features
n	 RoHS	compliant*
n	 Working	peak	voltage	7	V	or	12	V
n	 ESD	protection	30	kV	max.
n	 Surge	protection
Applications
n	 Wireless	systems
n	 Network	protection

Performance Graphs
Peak Pulse Power vs. Pulse Time Pulse Waveform
How to Order
CD SOT23 - SM  712
Common Code
 Chip Diode
Package
 • SOT23 = SOT23 Package
Model
 SM = Special Model
Working Peak Reverse Voltage
 712 = 7 VRWM & 12 VRWM (Volts)
Power Derating Curve
Environmental Specifications
Moisture Sensitivity Level ................................................................1
ESD Classification (HBM)............................................................. 3B
.......
.......
....... ..............
....... ..............
P A
F
E
T
120 °
D2
D D1
W1
C
Index Hole
P0
P1
W
B
10 pitches (min.)
Direction of Feed
10 pitches (min.)
End
Trailer Device Leader
Start
d
P A
F
EIndex
Hole
P0
P1
W
B
d
Specifications	are	subject	to	change	without	notice.
The	device	characteristics	and	parameters	in	this	data	sheet	can	and	do	vary	in	differ-
ent	applications	and	actual	device	performance	may	vary	over	time.
Users	should	verify	actual	device	performance	in	their	specific	applications.
	 CDSOT23-SM712	-	Surface	Mount	TVS	Diode
Packaging Information
The surface mount product is packaged in an 8 mm x 4 mm tape and reel format per EIA-481 standard.
Devices are packed in accordance with EIA standard
RS-481-A.
DIMENSIONS:	 MM
	 (INCHES)
REV. 01/18
Item Symbol SOT23
Carrier Width A 2.25 ± 0.10
 (0.088 ± 0.004)
Carrier Length B 2.34 ± 0.10
 (0.092 ± 0.004)
Carrier Depth C 1.22 ± 0.10
 (0.048 ± 0.004)
Sprocket Hole d 1.55 ± 0.05
 (0.061 ± 0.002)
Reel Outside Diameter D 178
 (7.008)

Ramp-Down Rate 6 °C/sec. max.
Time 25 °C to Peak Temperature 8 min. max.
How to Order
TBU - CA  085 - 500 - WH
TBU® Product
Series
 CA = Bi-Series
Impulse Voltage Rating
 025 = 250 V
 040 = 400 V
 050 = 500 V
 065 = 650 V
 085 = 850 V
Trigger Current
 050 =   50 mA
 100 = 100 mA
 200 = 200 mA
 300 = 300 mA
 500 = 500 mA
Hold to Trip Ratio Suffix
 W = Hold to Trip Ratio
Package Suffix
 H = DFN Package
Typical Part Marking
Thermal Resistance vs Additional PCB Cu Area
Added Cu Area (Sq. In.)
0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4 1.6 1.8 2.0
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
Th
er
m
al
 R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(°
C/
W
)
Specifications	are	subject	to	change	without	notice.
The	device	characteristics	and	parameters	in	this	data	sheet	can	and	do	vary	in	different	applications	and	actual	device	performance	may	vary	over	time.
Users	should	verify	actual	device	performance	in	their	specific	applications.
PIN 1
MANUFACTURER’S
TRADEMARK
5 DIGIT PRODUCT CODE:
• 1ST ALPHA CHARACTER INDICATES PRODUCT FAMILY:
        A = TBU-CA SERIES
• 2ND & 3RD DIGITS INDICATE IMPULSE VOLTAGE.
• 4TH & 5TH DIGITS INDICATE TRIGGER CURRENT.
MANUFACTURING
DATE CODE:
   • 1ST DIGIT INDICATES THE YEAR.
   • 2ND & 3RD DIGITS INDICATE THE WEEK NUMBER.
   • 4TH & 5TH DIGITS INDICATE LOT CODE.
XXXXX
YWWLL
	Specifications	are	subject	to	change	without	notice.
The	device	characteristics	and	parameters	in	this	data	sheet	can	and	do	vary	in	different	applications	and	actual	device	performance	may	vary	over	time.
Users	should	verify	actual	device	performance	in	their	specific	applications.
    TBU-CA Series - TBU® High-Speed Protectors
	“TBU”	is	a	registered	trademark	of	Bourns,	Inc.	in	the	United	States	and	other	countries.
REV. 03/18
Packaging Specifications

Current
Max.
Energy
Typ.
Cap.
(8/20 μs) (8/20 μs) (J) (pF)
r.m.s. d.c. Min. Nom. Max.
Class
Current
(A)
Max.
Clamping
Voltage (V)
One
Time 8/20 μs 1 kHz
MOV-10D180K 11 14 16 18 20 5 36 500 2.1 8160
MOV-10D220K 14 18 20 22 24 5 43 500 2.5 6000
MOV-10D270K 17 22 24 27 30 5 53 500 3.0 5280
MOV-10D330K 20 26 30 33 36 5 65 500 4.0 4800
MOV-10D390K 25 31 35 39 43 5 77 500 4.6 3840
MOV-10D470K 30 38 42 47 52 5 93 500 5.5 3600
MOV-10D560K 35 45 50 56 62 5 110 500 7.0 2640
MOV-10D680K 40 56 61 68 75 5 135 500 8.2 1920
MOV-10D820K 50 65 74 82 90 25 135 2500 12 1440
MOV-10D101K 60 85 90 100 110 25 165 2500 15 1200
MOV-10D121K 75 100 108 120 132 25 200 2500 18 996
MOV-10D151K 95 125 135 150 165 25 250 2500 22 804
MOV-10D181K 115 150 162 180 198 25 300 2500 27 672
MOV-10D201K 130 170 185 200 225 25 340 2500 30 600
MOV-10D221K 140 180 198 220 242 25 360 2500 32 540
MOV-10D241K 150 200 216 240 264 25 395 2500 35 504
MOV-10D271K 175 225 243 270 297 25 455 2500 40 444
MOV-10D301K 190 250 270 300 330 25 500 2500 40 396
MOV-10D331K 210 275 297 330 363 25 550 2500 43 360
MOV-10D361K 230 300 324 360 396 25 595 2500 47 336
MOV-10D391K 250 320 351 390 429 25 650 2500 60 312
MOV-10D431K 275 350 387 430 473 25 710 2500 65 276
MOV-10D471K 300 385 423 470 517 25 775 2500 70 252
MOV-10D511K 320 415 459 510 561 25 845 2500 70 240
MOV-10D561K 350 460 504 560 616 25 925 2500 70 216
MOV-10D621K 385 505 558 620 682 25 1025 2500 70 192
MOV-10D681K 420 560 612 680 748 25 1120 2500 70 180
MOV-10D751K 460 615 675 750 825 25 1240 2500 75 156
MOV-10D781K 485 640 702 780 858 25 1290 2500 80 156
MOV-10D821K 510 670 738 820 902 25 1355 2500 85 132
*R
oH
S	COMPLIA
NT

This is an RoHS compliant molded radial package with 100 % Sn plating
on the terminations.
How to Order
MOV  -  10D  nn  (n)  K  (TR)
Model Designator
 MOV = Metal Oxide Varistor
Disc Diameter
 10D = 10 mm
Nominal Varistor Voltage
 See Electrical Characteristics Table
Multiplier of Voltage Digits
 0 = No multiplier
 1 = nn * 101
Varistor Voltage Tolerance
 K = 10 %
Packaging
 Blank = Bulk
 TR = Tape & Reel
Examples: MOV-10D270K = 27 V, Bulk Pack
  MOV-10D331KTR = 330 V, Tape & Reel
NOTE: The “5” marking on MOV products is for traceability of production
assembly for quality assurance compliance.
Bourns Part
Number